

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE, and DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,

Defendants.

Oral Argument Requested

17 Civ. 3391 (PAE)

ECF CASE

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANTS DEPARTMENT OF
STATE AND DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

Anna Diakun
Brett Max Kaufman
Hina Shamsi
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
adiakun@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The government’s overly narrow interpretation of the official acknowledgment doctrine does not comply with Second Circuit precedent. 1

 II. The government has improperly withheld information under Exemptions 1 and 5 from fifteen documents. 4

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2015)	3
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	2
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 640 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 15 Civ. 1954, 2016 WL 889739 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2016).....	25
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Afshar v. DOS</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Ctr. for Effective Gov't v. DOS</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)	7, 24, 25
<i>Krikorian v. DOS</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ (N.Y. Times I)</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2, 3, 8, 17

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 21, 22

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975) 22

Providence Journal Co. v. Dep’t of Army,
981 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992) 21

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 5

Trea Senior Citizens League v. DOS,
994 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2013) 6

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 2, 8

Wood v. FBI,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 23

Other Authorities

Appendix A to Order, *ACLU v. DOD*,
No. 15 Civ. 9317 (AKD) (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2017)..... 25

Cheryl Pellerin, *Pentagon Provides Updates on Support for Operations in Yemen, Somalia*,
U.S. Dep’t of Def., Aug. 4, 2017 10

Jamie McIntyre, *US Supporting Yemen Offensive Against al Qaeda*, Wash. Examiner,
Aug. 4, 2017 passim

Joseph Trevithick, *A USAF C-17 Flew a Secretive Mission Into Yemen to Rescue Wounded Emirati Troops in 2017*, Warzone, Dec. 13, 2018 11

Larry LeGree & Chick Rideout, *BATAAN Amphibious Ready Group 24th Marine Expeditionary Unit Post-Deployment Brief*, Oct. 18, 2017..... 10

Nat'l Defense Industrial Ass'n, Conference Program, 22nd Annual Expeditionary Warfare Conference 95–107 (Oct. 24–26, 2017)	10
Tara Copp, <i>US Puts Boots on the Ground in Yemen to Attack AQAP</i> , Military Times, Aug. 4, 2017	8
Thomas Gibbons-Neff, <i>U.S. Troops Are on the Ground in Yemen for Offensive Against al-Qaeda Militants</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 4, 2017	9, 11, 14, 19
